

No. S262229

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JEREMIAH IRA WILLIAMS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D074098

San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD268493

The Honorable Kenneth So, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)

Solicitor General

LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JULIE L. GARLAND (SBN 179657)

Senior Assistant Attorney General

*JOSHUA PATASHNIK (SBN 295120)

Deputy Solicitor General

STEVE OETTING (SBN 142868)

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

(415) 510-3896

Josh.Patashnik@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

the People of the State of California

May 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	9
Legal background.....	10
A. Youth offender parole	10
B. The One Strike law	11
Statement of the case	13
A. Factual background	13
1. Rape and robbery of Jane Doe No. 1.....	13
2. Assault of Jane Doe No. 2.....	15
B. Procedural history	17
1. Trial court proceedings.....	17
2. Appellate proceedings.....	19
Argument.....	22
I. The Legislature’s exclusion of one-strike offenders from the youth offender parole scheme does not violate equal protection	22
A. Rational basis review applies to Williams’s equal protection claim	23
B. The Legislature had a rational basis for excluding one-strike offenders	26
C. Williams’s arguments are unpersuasive	35
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gallinger v. Becerra</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 898 F.3d 1012.....	36
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 794.....	48
<i>In re C.B.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 118.....	36
<i>In re Woods</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 740, 276 Cal.Rptr.3d 895	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Department of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472.....	25, 45
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 24.....	32, 33, 46
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460.....	10
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 769.....	35
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1110.....	45
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 865.....	20, 21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2018) 234 Cal.Rptr.3d 74.....	20
<i>People v. Bell</i> (Cal. App. Aug. 2, 2018, No. B263022) 2018 WL 3655658	20
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 277.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cookson</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1091	42
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 183.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 74	36
<i>People v. Hammer</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 756.....	28, 43
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 189.....	35
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 162, 276 Cal.Rptr.3d 503	21
<i>People v. Moseley</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1160.....	21, 28, 31, 35
<i>People v. Omar Williams</i> (Cal. App. Apr. 7, 2020, No. A157031) 2020 WL 1819763	21
<i>People v. Ordonez</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1207	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Palmore</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1290	28
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 914	36
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 271	42
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968.....	39, 45
<i>People v. Turnage</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 62.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1528.....	45
<i>People v. Wilkes</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1159.....	35
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821.....	19, 24, 25
<i>People v. Wutzke</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 923.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 84.....	32, 33
 STATUTES	
Cal. Session Laws	
Stats. 2013, ch. 312, § 4	10
Stats. 2015, ch. 471, § 1	10
Stats. 2017, ch. 675, § 1	10
Stats. 2018, ch. 423, § 49	17
Evid. Code, § 1108.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Pen. Code	
§ 189, subd. (a)	41
§ 190.....	39
§ 190.2.....	37
§ 190.2, subd. (a)	41
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(C).....	41
§ 211.....	17
§ 212.5, subd. (a)	17
§ 236.....	17
§ 237, subd. (a)	17
§ 240.....	17
§ 242.....	17
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	17
§ 261, subd. (a)(2).....	17
§ 286, subd. (c)(2)(A)	17
§ 287.....	17
§ 288.....	44
§ 288, subd. (a)	44
§ 288.7.....	44
§ 288.7, subd. (a)	44
§ 288a, subd. (c)(2)(A)	17
§ 289, subd. (a)	17
§ 290.....	28
§ 422.....	17
§ 459.....	17
§ 460, subd. (a)	17
§ 667, subd. (b)	11, 29
§ 667, subd. (i)	11, 29
§ 667.5, subd. (c)(21)	19
§ 667.61.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.61, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.61, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.61, subd. (c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.61, subd. (c)(8)	44
§ 667.61, subd. (d)	12, 18, 28
§ 667.61, subd. (d)(1).....	12, 42
§ 667.61, subd. (d)(4).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 667.61, subd. (d)(6).....	12
§ 667.61, subd. (d)(7).....	12
§ 667.61, subd. (e)	18, 28
§ 667.61, subd. (j)	13, 39
§ 667.61, subd. (l).....	13, 39
§ 667.61, subd. (n).....	13
§ 667.71.....	42
§ 667.71, subd. (a)	42
§ 667.71, subd. (c).....	42
§ 669, subd. (a)	39
§ 1170.12.....	11, 29
§ 3051.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3051, subd. (b)	41
§ 3051, subd. (b)(1).....	10
§ 3051, subd. (b)(2).....	10, 13
§ 3051, subd. (b)(3).....	10
§ 3051, subd. (b)(4).....	10
§ 3051, subd. (d)	11
§ 3051, subd. (e)	11
§ 3051, subd. (h)	<i>passim</i>
§ 4801, subd. (c).....	11
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)	18
§ 12022.8.....	19
§ 12022.53, subd. (b)	18
 Welf. & Inst. Code, § 6600	 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	33
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.516(a)(1)	42
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ahluwalia, <i>Civil Commitment of Sexually Violent Predators</i> (2006) 4 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics J. 489	32
Beck & Shipley, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1983</i> (1989), available at https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rpr83.pdf	30, 31, 48
Bedarf, Comment, <i>Examining Sex Offender Community Notification Laws</i> (1995) 83 Cal. L. Rev. 885	29, 30, 32
Furby et al., <i>Sex Offender Recidivism: A Review</i> (1989) 105 Psych. Bulletin 3.....	31
Groth et al., <i>Undetected Recidivism Among Rapists and Child Molesters</i> (1982) 28 Crime and Delinq. 450	30
Lave, <i>Arizona’s Sex Offender Laws: Recommendations for Reform</i> (2020) 52 Ariz. St. L.J. 925	32
Lewis, Report to the California State Legislature, <i>Effectiveness of Statutory Requirements for the Registration of Sex Offenders</i> (1988).....	30, 31
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 26 [1993-1994 1st Ex. Sess.], as introduced Feb. 2, 1994	12
Soothill & Gibbens, <i>Recidivism of Sexual Offenders: A Re-Appraisal</i> (1978) 18 Brit. J. Criminology 267.....	30
Soothill, <i>Sex Offender Recidivism</i> (2010) 39 Crime & Justice 145.....	31
